

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Cliff Berry I	nc - Canaveral Facility			
On-Site Inspection Start Dat	e: 06/28/2012	On-Site Inspectio	n End Date:	06/28/2012
ME ID#: 42543		EPA ID#: FLR00	0119792	
Facility Street Address: 5855 Industrial Dr, Cocoa, Florida 32927-4608				
Contact Mailing Address:	s: PO Box 13079, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316-0100			
County Name: Brevard		Contact Phone:	(954) 763-33	90

NOTIFIED AS:

_ _

CESQG (<100 kg/month) Transporter Used Oil

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Transporter facility Routine Inspection for Used Oil Processor facility Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transporter facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: John White, Inspector Other Participants: Paul Meding, Facility Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 28° 27' 22.892" / Long 80° 46' 17.306"

SIC CODE: 4953 - Trans. & utilities - refuse systems

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

On June 28, 2012, John White, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), inspected Cliff Berry Inc. for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste and used oil regulations. Paul Meding, Facility Manager, represented Cliff Berry, Inc.

Cliff Berry, Inc's most recent Hazardous Waste Transporter Certificate of Approval was effective December 31, 2011 and expires December 31, 2012. Cliff Berry, Inc. operates under Used Oil Processing Permit 249477-HO-001 issued on February 5, 2008. The permit expires February 5, 2013.

The facility was last inspected as a Used Oil Processor on January 25, 2011 and was not in compliance at that time. Violations identified included failure to update the facility's emergency plans with current employee information and failure to note generator EPA identification numbers and testing of halogens on shipping papers.

Cliff Berry, Inc. was inspected as a Used Oil Processor on May 28, 2009 and was in compliance at that time.

The facility is located on 4.4 acres and connected to a septic tank and private potable water system.

Process Description:

Cliff Berry, Inc.'s Canaveral Facility is a used oil and hazardous waste transportation and used oil storage facility. Due to a used oil storage capacity in excess of 25,000 gallons, Cliff Berry, Inc. has

Inspection Date: 06/28/2012

a Used Oil Processing permit; however, the facility does not currently process used oil in any fashion. The facility consists of three 8,300-gallon above ground storage tanks and two 5,000-gallon above ground storage tanks. All of the tanks are located within secondary containment.

The facility operates trucks that pick up used oil, oily water, and hazardous waste from generator locations. Used oil and oily water are received at the Canaveral facility, screened to remove solids, and transferred to storage tanks. Hazardous waste is not stored on site, it is transported to the Miami facility for consolidation. No hazardous waste was on the property during this inspection.

The used oil tanks were properly labeled. The secondary containment area was clean with no signs of leaks or spills.

Waste antifreeze collects in a 275-gallon tote. Once the tote is full, it is transferred to the Miami facility for management.

RECORDS REVIEW

A review of used oil shipping papers found the facility is using generator EPA identification numbers on shipping papers and documenting halogen testing.

A review of hazardous waste manifests found no issues.

Training of employees is conducted annually for 40 Hour and 8 Hour OSHA required training. Additional waste management and safety training is conducted each month as part of the monthly safety meetings. Used oil management training is scheduled for August or September 2012.

Conclusion:

Cliff Berry, Inc. was inspected as a Used Oil Processor, Used Oil Transporter, and Hazardous Waste Transporter and no violations were found during this inspection.

Cliff Berry Inc - Canaveral Facility Inspection Report

Inspection Date: 06/28/2012

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

John White PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME Inspector PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE

FDEP

ORGANIZATION

Supervisor: Janine Kraemer

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.